

# LAWS

## **OF THE**

# **STATE OF MAINE**

### AS PASSED BY THE

ONE HUNDRED AND TWENTY-FOURTH LEGISLATURE

SECOND REGULAR SESSION January 6, 2010 to April 12, 2010

THE GENERAL EFFECTIVE DATE FOR SECOND REGULAR SESSION NON-EMERGENCY LAWS IS JULY 12, 2010

PUBLISHED BY THE REVISOR OF STATUTES IN ACCORDANCE WITH MAINE REVISED STATUTES ANNOTATED, TITLE 3, SECTION 163-A, SUBSECTION 4.

Augusta, Maine 2010

D. Put a carcass of any dead animal or other offensive material in waters identified in paragraphs A and B or on the ice of those waters. A person may place the carcass of a dead animal on the ice of a brook, great pond or river for purposes of coyote hunting as long as the carcass is removed before the ice supporting that carcass is gone. This paragraph does not authorize a person to enter the property owned by another person without the permission of the property owner.

2. Penalty. A person who violates this section commits a Class A crime.

**Sec. 10. Open water fishing season.** Except as otherwise provided in a rule adopted by the Department of Inland Fisheries and Wildlife that is specific to a particular body of water in the State, the open water fishing season for 2010 begins on the effective date of this Act. The rules adopted by the department governing open water fishing and ice fishing for the 2008-2009 season remain in effect until April 1, 2010. This section is repealed April 1, 2010.

**Emergency clause.** In view of the emergency cited in the preamble, this legislation takes effect when approved.

Effective March 25, 2010.

### **CHAPTER 551**

### S.P. 575 - L.D. 1497

### An Act To Amend the Law Pertaining to Smoke Detectors and Carbon Monoxide Detectors

**Emergency preamble. Whereas,** acts and resolves of the Legislature do not become effective until 90 days after adjournment unless enacted as emergencies; and

Whereas, smoke detectors and carbon monoxide detectors clearly save lives and property and wide-spread use must be promoted; and

Whereas, in the judgment of the Legislature, these facts create an emergency within the meaning of the Constitution of Maine and require the following legislation as immediately necessary for the preservation of the public peace, health and safety; now, therefore,

## Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine as follows:

**Sec. 1. 25 MRSA §2464, sub-§2,** as repealed and replaced by PL 2009, c. 162, §1, is repealed.

Sec. 2. 25 MRSA §2464, sub-§2-A is enacted to read:

2-A. Smoke detectors required. The owner shall properly install, or cause to be properly installed, in accordance with the manufacturer's requirements at the time of installation, smoke detectors in:

A. A single-family dwelling the construction of which is completed after January 1, 1982;

B. Each unit in a building of multifamily occupancy;

C. An addition to or restoration of an existing single-family dwelling that adds at least one bedroom to the dwelling and the construction of which is completed after September 19, 1985; and

D. A conversion of a building to a single-family dwelling completed after September 19, 1985.

A smoke detector installed or replaced, after the effective date of this subsection, within 20 feet of a kitchen or of a bathroom containing a tub or shower must be a photoelectric-type smoke detector except that ionization detectors are permitted within the bedrooms even if the bedroom is within 20 feet of a kitchen or bathroom containing a tub or shower.

**Sec. 3. 25 MRSA §2464, sub-§6,** as amended by PL 2009, c. 162, §2, is further amended to read:

6. Liability. Nothing in this section gives rise to any action against an owner required to comply with subsection 2 2-A or subsection 9, paragraph A if the owner has conducted an inspection of the required smoke detectors immediately after installation and has reinspected the smoke detectors prior to occupancy by each new tenant, unless the owner has been given at least 24 hours' actual notice of a defect or failure of the smoke detector to operate properly and has failed to take action to correct the defect or failure.

**Sec. 4. 25 MRSA §2464, sub-§9,** as enacted by PL 2009, c. 162, §3, is amended to read:

**9. Rental units.** In an apartment <u>a unit</u> occupied under the terms of a rental agreement or under a month-to-month tenancy:

A. At the time of each occupancy, the landlord shall provide smoke detectors <u>if they are not al-ready present</u>. The smoke detectors must be in working condition. After notification, in writing, of any deficiencies by the tenant, the landlord shall repair or replace the smoke detectors. If the landlord did not know and had not been notified of the need to repair or replace a smoke detector, the landlord's failure to repair or replace the smoke detector may not be considered as evidence of negligence in a subsequent civil action arising from death, property loss or personal injury; and

B. The tenant shall keep the smoke detectors in working condition by keeping charged batteries in battery operated the smoke detectors, by testing

the smoke detectors periodically and by refraining from disabling the smoke detectors-: and

<u>C.</u> The landlord may install 10-year sealed tamper-resistant battery-powered smoke detectors if the unit is a single-family dwelling.

**Sec. 5. 25 MRSA §2464, sub-§10,** as enacted by PL 2009, c. 162, §4, is amended to read:

10. Transfer of dwelling. A person who, after October 31, 2009, acquires by sale or exchange a single-family dwelling or a multiapartment building shall install smoke detectors in the acquired dwelling within 30 days of acquisition or occupancy of the dwelling, whichever is later, if smoke detectors are not already present, and shall certify at the closing of the transaction that the dwelling or multiapartment building is provided with smoke detectors in accordance with this section the purchaser will make the proper installation. This certification must be signed and dated by the purchaser. The smoke detectors must be installed in accordance with the manufacturer's requirements at the time of installation. The smoke detectors must be powered by the electrical service in the building or by battery.

A person may not have a claim for relief against a property owner, a property purchaser, an authorized agent of a property owner or purchaser, a person in possession of real property or a smoke detector installer, a closing agent or a lender for any damages resulting from the proper operation, maintenance or effectiveness of a smoke detector.

Violation of this subsection does not create a defect in title.

**Sec. 6. 25 MRSA §2468, sub-§1, ¶B,** as enacted by PL 2009, c. 162, §5, is amended to read:

B. "Electrical Powered by the electrical service" means powered by a battery and either a device plugged into an electrical outlet or hardwired.

**Sec. 7. 25 MRSA §2468, sub-§2,** as enacted by PL 2009, c. 162, §5, is amended to read:

2. Carbon monoxide detectors required. The owner shall install, or cause to be installed, by the manufacturer's requirements at least one approved carbon monoxide detector in each area within, or giving access to, bedrooms in:

A. Each apartment <u>unit</u> in any building of multifamily occupancy;

B. Any addition to or restoration of an existing single-family dwelling that adds at least one bedroom to the dwelling unit; and

C. Any conversion of a building to a single-family dwelling.

A carbon monoxide detector must be powered both by the electrical service in the building or dwelling and by battery.

**Sec. 8. 25 MRSA §2468, sub-§4,** as enacted by PL 2009, c. 162, §5, is amended to read:

**4.** New construction. A person who constructs a single-family dwelling shall install at least one carbon monoxide detector in each area within, or giving access to, any bedroom in the dwelling. The carbon monoxide detector must be powered both by the electrical service in the dwelling and by battery.

**Sec. 9. 25 MRSA §2468, sub-§5,** as enacted by PL 2009, c. 162, §5, is amended to read:

**5. Rental units.** In an apartment <u>a unit</u> occupied under the terms of a rental agreement or under a month-to-month tenancy:

A. At the time of each occupancy, the landlord shall provide carbon monoxide detectors <u>if carbon</u> <u>monoxide detectors are not already present</u>. The carbon monoxide detectors must be in working condition. After notification, in writing, of any deficiencies by the tenant, the landlord shall repair or replace the carbon monoxide detectors. If the landlord did not know and had not been notified of the need to repair or replace a carbon monoxide detector, the landlord's failure to repair or replace the carbon monoxide detector may not be considered as evidence of negligence in a subsequent civil action arising from death, property loss or personal injury; and

B. The tenant shall keep the carbon monoxide detectors in working condition by keeping the carbon monoxide detectors connected to the electrical service in the building, by keeping charged batteries in battery operated carbon monoxide detectors backed up by batteries, by testing the carbon monoxide detectors periodically and by refraining from disabling the carbon monoxide detectors.

**Sec. 10. 25 MRSA §2468, sub-§6,** as enacted by PL 2009, c. 162, §5, is amended to read:

6. Transfer of dwelling. A person who, after October 31, 2009, acquires by sale or exchange a single-family dwelling or a multiapartment building shall install carbon monoxide detectors in the acquired dwelling within 30 days of acquisition or occupancy of the dwelling, whichever is later, if carbon monoxide detectors are not already present, and shall certify at the closing of the transaction that the dwelling or multiapartment building is provided with carbon monoxide detectors in accordance with this section purchaser will make the proper installation. This certification must be signed and dated by the purchaser. The carbon monoxide detectors must be installed in accordance with the manufacturer's requirements at the time

### **SECOND REGULAR SESSION - 2009**

of installation in each area within, or giving access to, bedrooms and must be powered both by the electrical service in the dwelling or building and by battery.

A person may not have a claim for relief against a property owner, a property purchaser, an authorized agent of a property owner or purchaser, a person in possession of real property or a carbon monoxide detector installer, a closing agent or a lender for any damages resulting from the proper operation, maintenance or effectiveness of a carbon monoxide detector.

Violation of this subsection does not create a defect in title.

Sec. 11. PL 2009, c. 162, §6 is amended to read:

Sec. 6. Transfer funds from Department of Public Safety, Office of the State Fire Marshal. The Commissioner of Public Safety shall may transfer up to \$100,000 from the Department of Public Safety, Office of the State Fire Marshal for the purpose of purchasing carbon monoxide detectors for distribution through the Maine State Housing Authority, community action agencies, local fire departments, associations representing realtors and any other organizations that could be used to promote the placement of carbon monoxide detectors in homes. Only organizations that are willing and have the ability to properly install these detectors are eligible to participate in this program. Purchase of carbon monoxide detectors may not be made, or a contract executed, without the approval of the Director of the Bureau of General Services within the Department of Administrative and Financial Services.

**Sec. 12.** Appropriations and allocations. The following appropriations and allocations are made.

#### PUBLIC SAFETY, DEPARTMENT OF

### Fire Marshal - Office of 0327

Initiative: Provides one-time funding for the purchase of carbon monoxide detectors and educational materials.

OTHER SPECIAL REVENUE FUNDS	2009-10	2010-11
All Other	\$0	\$115,000
OTHER SPECIAL REVENUE FUNDS TOTAL	\$0	\$115,000

**Emergency clause.** In view of the emergency cited in the preamble, this legislation takes effect when approved.

Effective March 25, 2010.

### CHAPTER 552

### H.P. 1293 - L.D. 1806

An Act To Implement the Recommendations of the Joint Standing Committee on Agriculture, Conservation and Forestry Regarding Review of the Department of Agriculture, Food and Rural Resources under the State Government Evaluation Act

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine as follows:

**Sec. 1. 3 MRSA §959, sub-§1, ¶A,** as amended by PL 2005, c. 550, §1, is further amended to read:

A. The joint standing committee of the Legislature having jurisdiction over agriculture, conservation and forestry matters shall use the following list as a guideline for scheduling reviews:

(1) Baxter State Park Authority in 2009 2017;

(2) Department of Conservation in 2011;

(3) Blueberry Advisory Committee in 2011;

(4) Board of Pesticides Control in 2011;

(5) Wild Blueberry Commission of Maine in 2011;

(6) Seed Potato Board in 2011;

(7) Maine Dairy and Nutrition Council in  $\frac{2007}{2015}$ ;

(8) Maine Dairy Promotions Promotion Board in 2007 2015;

(9) Maine Milk Commission in 2007 2015;

(10) State Harness Racing Commission in 2007 2015;

(11) Maine Agricultural Bargaining Board in 2009 2017;

(12) Department of Agriculture, Food and Rural Resources in 2009 2017; and

(14) Land for Maine's Future Board in 2007 2015.

Sec. 2. 5 MRSA §933, sub-§1, ¶K, as enacted by PL 2005, c. 337, §2 and affected by §4, is repealed.

Sec. 3. 5 MRSA §933, sub-§1, ¶L, as amended by PL 2009, c. 462, Pt. K, §1, is repealed.